
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 1st February 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY (Pages 25 - 56) 
 

The Public Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy is to be presented to the Panel for 
comments.  
 
Executive Councillor: L Davenport-Ray 

 
Contact Officer: G McDowell 
01480 388386 



 
5. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE LONG TERM OPERATING MODEL FOR ONE 

LEISURE (Pages 57 - 152) 
 

The Independent Review of the Long Term Operating Model for One Leisure is to 
be presented to the Panel.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: G Holland 
07791 274315 
 

6. ONE LEISURE MEMBERSHIP ARCHITECTURE PROPOSAL (Pages 153 - 166) 
 

To receive the One Leisure Membership Architecture Proposal Report.  
 
 Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: G Holland 
07791 274315 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve:-  
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 
transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

8. REVOCATION OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY (Pages 167 - 190) 
 

The Revocation of Risk Based Verification Policy is to be presented to the Panel.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: K Kelly 
01480 388151 
 

9. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK PROJECT UPDATE (Pages 191 - 212) 
 

To receive an Update on the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Project.  
 
 Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: N Massey 
01480 388658 
 

10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve:  
 
that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 



11. BIODIVERSITY 4 ALL - PROJECT UPDATE (Pages 213 - 256) 
 

To receive an update on the BioDiversity 4 All Project.  
 
Executive Councillors: L Davenport-Ray & S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: N Massey 
01480 388658 
 
 

12. HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE - UPDATE (Pages 
257 - 268) 

 
To receive an update on the Household Garden Waste Subscription Service.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: A Rogan 
01480 388082 
 

28 day of February 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 1 February 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

J E Harvey, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam and G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Criswell and D J Shaw. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson 

and B M Pitt. 
 
 
 
45. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2024 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor J Kerr declared an Other Registerable Interest in 
Minute 23/49 as a member of the St Ives Flood Action Group.  
 
Councillor M Burke declared an Other Registerable Interest in 
Minute 23/49 as a member of the St Ives Flood Action Group.  
 
Councillor T Alban declared a Non-Registerable Interest in 
Minute 23/49 as a member of the same band as the Officer 
presenting the item.  
 
  

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions 
(a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2024 to 31st May 2024. 
 
The Panel were advised that a request had been made to 
create a Working Group to investigate Disabled Facilities 
Grants. Councillors were invited to express their interest in 
partaking to Democratic Services. 
  

Page 5 of 268

Agenda Item 1



48. THE GREAT FEN   
 

 Due to unforeseen circumstances, the Officer was unable to attend 
the meeting and the item was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Panel.  
  

49. FLOODING MANAGEMENT UPDATE   
 

 By means of a presentation by the Corporate Director (Place) and 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Flood Manager (a copy of which 
was appended in the Minute Book), an update on Flooding 
Management was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following an observation by Councillor Bywater, the Panel were 
assured that an updated Watercourse Policy had recently been 
introduced which allowed the County Council more rights when 
dealing with landowners.  
 
The Panel were also advised, in response to a question from 
Councillor Lowe, that the Council could arrange street cleansing to be 
conducted following any culvert work to ensure that highways remain 
clear.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, it was advised that 
dialogue was ongoing with local communities and Parish Councils to 
ensure that they were best prepared in the event of a flood.  
 
In response to an observation from Councillor Lowe regarding the 
involvement of Drainage Boards in maintaining ditches and 
waterways, the Panel heard that a community newsletter was being 
introduced which would spotlight on organisations to better inform 
local residents of work being undertaken.  
 
Further to an enquiry from Councillor Alban, regarding older estates 
where residents may have over time covered waterways, the Panel 
were advised to flag with the team if they became aware of any such 
scenarios to enable discourse in order to rectify.  
  

50. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY   
 

 By means of a report by the Council Tax and Business Rates 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Following a comprehensive introduction by the Officer and Executive 
Councillor, Councillor Kerr praised the new format of the report and 
stated that it was much easier to read, a sentiment which was echoed 
by the Panel.  
 
There being no further questions, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 

Page 6 of 268



  
51. UPDATE ON ALTERNATIVE LAND MANAGEMENT   

 
 By means of a presentation and report by the Operations Manager 

(Environmental Services) (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book), an Update on the Alternative Land Management 
Scheme was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Bywater expressed surprise at the level of detail within the 
report and thanked the team for their work, a sentiment which was 
echoed by the Panel.  
 
Councillor McAdam observed that education on the scheme was key 
to going forward in caring for the local environment and stated that he 
would pass on the detail to Huntingdon Town Council to allow them to 
better understand the scheme.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Hunt about the long term future 
for the scheme, the Panel heard that the short term plan is to 
implement and test the knowledge provided by the ecologists and 
improving communications with local organisations. The Panel heard 
that once the scheme is established, there are plans to work together 
with the BioDiversity team and local Councils to further roll out and 
develop the scheme across the district.  
  

52. SUPPORT TO THE FINANCIALLY VULNERABLE   
 

 By means of a report by the Interim Corporate Director, (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book), a report on Support to the 
Financially Vulnerable was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Alban, it was clarified to the 
Panel that some agencies such as Citizens Advice and Department of 
Work and Pensions were already based at Pathfinder House, in 
addition to this the report specifies opportunities to make agencies 
more accessible to communities across the district. Work was being 
undertaken to see which communities would benefit most from this 
outreach work and trials would begin once this had been established. 
It was acknowledged that there is a demand for appointments to be 
held via the telephone however, this work recognises that there is still 
a need for face to face appointments within the community.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 7 of 268



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8 of 268



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 
Performance and Growth Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
6th March 2024 • Financial Performance Report 2023/24 

Q3 
• Corporate Plan Refresh 
• Fees and Charges Update 

  

3rd April 2024 • Community Infrastructure Levy 
Funding Allocation 

• UK Shared Prosperity Funding Update 
• Market Towns Programme – Spring 

Update 

• Huntingdonshire Futures – 
Festival of Huntingdonshire 

 

 

5th June 2024 • Corporate Performance Report 
(2023/24) Quarter 4 

• Finance Performance Report (2023/24) 
Quarter 4 

• Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2023/24 

• CCTV Services – Shared Services 
Extension 

• Huntingdonshire Futures –  
Bi-annual update 

 

 • Market Towns Programme – Summer 
Update 

  

Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

  • Huntingdonshire 
Place Strategy 

• Market Towns 
Programme 

• Business 
Development 

 

P
age 9 of 268

A
genda Item

 3



 
Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
7th March 2024 • EV Charging Strategy 

• One Leisure Long Term Operating 
Model Report 

• One Leisure Membership Architecture 
Review Report 

• Revocation of the Risk Based 
Verification Policy 

• Biodiversity for All Update 
• HCP Investment Project 

Update 
• Garden Waste Subscription 

Update  

 

4th April 2024 • CPE Agency Agreement 
• Material Recycling Facility Contract 

Renewal 
• Climate Emergency UK Report and 

Action Plan 
• Supporting Residents – Domestic 

Abuse Policy 

• One Leisure Annual 
Performance Review 

 

6th June 2024 • Annual Climate Update  • Great Fen Update 
Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

 • GP Waiting Times 
• Issue of concrete affecting 

public buildings – specifically 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

• Lack of NHS Dentists within 
the District 

• Corporate performance reports 
• Local Lettings Plan  
• SEUK Update 

• Engagement with 
Parish Councils and 
development of 
relationship 

• Hydro
[...]
and reports for the meeting will 
contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 
Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being 
considered in private may do so by emailing Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If 
representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 

P
age 17 of 268

mailto:Sam.Wakeford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings-and-decision-making
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 10 

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 
that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

P
age 18 of 268



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 10 

 
Corporate Plan 
Refresh 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Mar 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Dan Buckridge, Business 
Intelligence and Performance 
Manager Tel:  01480 388065 Email: 
dan.buckridge@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Leader, 
Chair of 
the 
Cabinet 
and 
Executive 
Councillor 
for Place 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Biodiversity 4 All 
- Project Update 
(SLT) *** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Mar 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Nick Massey, Project Manager - 
Biodiversity for All and Open 
Spaces Tel: 01480388388 Email 
nick.massey@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
Executive 
Councillor 
for Climate 
and 
Environme
nt 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
and 
Partnerships 
 

P
age 19 of 268



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 
[...]
for 12 months would equate to additional revenue of 
£50,000 per annum. 

b. 29 membership upgrades to a Platinum membership. 
c. New revenue of £3,000 in January 2024 for Pure Spa pay and 

play income.  
 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The options and reasoning behind our proposals have been considered by 

One Leisure and are outlined within section 3 of this report.   
4.2 The changes to the existing membership architecture and the proposal of 

three new membership packages were bought forward following an 
internal review and a wider competitor analysis of the health and fitness 
market. This can be seen in Appendix 1. 

4.3 These schemes are being proposed to help support improvements in 
customer navigation and service delivery but also to enable us to remain 
competitive across the district.  

 

Page 160 of 268



5. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
5.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 

included in this section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

6. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
6.1 The table below illustrates the key risks and impacts if the proposed 

changes to the One Leisure membership architecture are not facilitated: 
 

Risk Impact Likelihood Mitigation 
Uncompetitive 
within local 
health & 
fitness market 

High Medium Continuation of One Leisure 
performance reviews inclusive of pre-
paid memberships, admissions & 
revenue with targeted interventions. 

Digital journey  High Medium Explore wider use of existing platforms 
& potential to improve current website. 

Commercial 
sustainability 

High High Ensure existing products remain as 
competitive as possible and develop 
and submit capital investment 
proposals for gym refurbishments to 
protect existing membership base and 
revenues.  

 
7. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 
7.1 It is One Leisure’s plan that subject to full approval that all proposed 

changes to its existing membership packages and the implementation of 
its 
[...]
to 
residents is minimised. 

9.3 A designated telephone line for garden waste subscriptions has ensured 
resources in the Contact centre can be well managed and training for staff 
can be specific and high quality. The lower number of calls received in the 
Contact centre compared to the interaction on the HDC website (for both 
subscriptions and information) demonstrates the increasing preference of 
residents to access Council services via online methods. 

10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 - Analysis of garden waste subscriptions 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Andrew Rogan, General Manager Operations 
Email:    andrew.rogan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 262 of 268



 

Appendix 1 – Analysis of garden waste subscriptions  

 

P
age 263 of 268



 
 

P
age 264 of 268



 

P
age 265 of 268



 
 

P
age 266 of 268



 

P
age 267 of 268



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st March 2024 to 30th June 2024 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	4 PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY
	4. Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy Report
	4. Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy Appendix 1
	EV Strategy (Final Draft 230224)
	Foreword
	1. Introduction
	2. Defining & Scoping Our Strategy
	3. Our Methodology
	4. Discovery
	5. Review: EV Ownership in Huntingdonshire
	6. Review: Local Public EV Charging Provision
	7. Summary & Analysis
	8. Our Role & Objectives
	9. Charge Point Installation
	Appendices

	Appedix 1 - Public EV Survey (Final Draft 230224)
	Public EV Survey
	1. Vehicle Ownership
	2. Vehicle Usage
	3. Barriers to EV Ownership
	4. EV Owners: Charging Behaviour
	5. Charging Locations
	6. Public Charge Points

	Appedix 2 - EV Capablity Study (Final Draft 230224)
	Parish Sites: EV Charge Poin
[...]
ences Between CICs and Charities


	Analysis of Options
	Set Up and Transitional Costs
	Level of Operational Risk Transfer
	Asset Management Responsibility Transfer
	Level of Council Control
	Scope for Community Involvement
	Potential to Increase Participation
	Access to Capital and Investment Funds
	Options Summary

	Conclusions – Short Term Operating Model

	Proposed Staff Review
	Introduction
	Limitations

	Huntingdonshire Built Sports Facility Strategy
	National Context
	Leisure Operational Focus
	Links to wider Public Health Initiatives
	Risks & Benefits
	Conclusions - Staff Review
	Strategy Overview
	Investment Priorities
	Conclusions – Built Facilities & Playing Pitch Strategies
	Future Operating Models
	Conclusions – Medium & Long-Term Operating Models

	Recommendations
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Client Specification
	Appendix 2 – Consultees
	Appendix 3 –NNDR Site Cost
	Appendix 4 – Leisure Covid Recovery
	Appendix 5 – Sport England Design & Cost Guidance
	Appendix 6 – 3-year Action Plan



	6 ONE LEISURE MEMBERSHIP ARCHITECTURE PROPOSAL
	6. One Leisure Membership Architecture Proposal Report
	1. PURPOSE of the report
	2. BACKGROUND
	3. Proposal
	4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	6. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	7. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	8. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	11. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS
	12. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	14. BACKGROUND PAPERS


	8 REVOCATION OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY
	8. Revocation of Risk Based Verification Policy Report
	8. Revocation of Risk Based Verification Policy Appendix A
	8.. Revocation of Risk Based Verification Policy Appendix B
	8. Revocation of Risk Based Verification Policy Appendix C

	9 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK PROJECT UPDATE
	9. Hinchingbrooke Country Park Investment Report Appendix A

	11 BIODIVERSITY 4 ALL - PROJECT UP
[...]
 IMPACTS / RISKS

	8.1       Our Strategic Open Spaces are often well-loved and have protective and engaged stakeholders. A robust engagement programme will be executed to ensure that the actions are taken forward on our priority sites to ensure co-design for biodiversi...
	9. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN
	10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

	Priority 3
	Priority 2
	Priority 1
	Deliver Good Quality, High Value-For-Money Services with Good Control and Compliance with Statutory Obligations.
	10.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.
	10.2 The contract for the Biodiversity for All project with the CPCA was developed with 3C Legal Services.
	11. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	12. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS
	13 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

	13.2   Climate Strategy - This is one of the three priority actions in the Climate Strategy. Specifically, this project will deliver on the positive example aspect of the nature theme in the council's Climate strategy.
	14. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	15. BACKGROUND PAPERS


	12 HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE - UPDATE
	1.   PURPOSE of the report
	2.   FINANCIAL POSITION AND ANALYSIS
	3.   OPERATIONAL DELIVERY
	4.  service design
	5.  KEY IMPACTS / RISKS AND MITIGATIONS
	6.  LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	7.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	9.  CONCLUSIONS
	10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 7 March 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S J Criswell, 

J E Harvey, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe 
and D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Bywater, 
S R McAdam and G J Welton. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson 

and S L Taylor. 
 
 
 
53. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2024 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

54. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

55. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) which had 
been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 2024 
to 30th June 2024.  
  

56. PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Operations Manager and Assistant 
Director Strategic Insight and Delivery, (a copy of which was 
appended in the Minute Book), the Public Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Alban stated that he was pleased with the reassurance that 
rural villages would be supported with this strategy and that it was a 
collaborative piece of work.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Hunt regarding the common 
constraints in electrical supply, the Panel heard that this would be 
addressed on a case by case basis.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lowe, the Panel heard that 
whilst a formal timescale had not yet been set for connection to the 



grid, a lead time of 3 to 4 months was anticipated.  
 
Councillor Kerr praised an excellent piece of work which she hoped 
would prove useful for parishes across the district, a sentiment which 
was shared by the Panel.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

57. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE LONG TERM OPERATING 
MODEL FOR ONE LEISURE   

 
 By means of a report and presentation by the Head of Leisure 

Services, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Independent Review of Long-Term Operating Model for One Leisure 
was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Shaw expressed his support for the recommendations 
within the review and observed that the issues faced by the transfer of 
the Sawtry centre to an external company reinforced the need to 
continue to keep the service within the Council. This was a sentiment 
shared by Councillor Hunt, who enquired what changes users might 
expect during the transformation process. The Panel were assured 
that this work was underway and that although the changes to be 
made would ensure the commerciality of the centres remained this 
would also ensure self sufficiency.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Harvey relating to the potential 
reclamation of VAT, the Panel heard that this was being investigated 
by the Finance team and further details would be brought to the Panel 
at a later date.  
 
Councillor Burke stated that the proposed changes to the One Leisure 
St Ives Outdoor centre were good to hear, and enquired about the 
potential inclusion of Health Hubs within the centres. The Panel heard 
that the team continued to work with Health Partners to maximise and 
develop opportunities. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Alban to clarify the increased 
budget figures for One Leisure, the Panel heard that the achieved 
figures for the 2022/23 budget had set the budget target for 2023/24 
and was due to an increase in revenue, an agree price increase, a 
capital bid being brought forward and the continued trajectory of 
growth within the industry.  
 
Councillor Alban requested an update on the Sawtry centre on behalf 
of Councillor Bywater, in response to which, the Panel heard that the 
centre had been transferred to another owner in 2019 and whilst the 
team have endeavoured to provide support and positive outcomes in 
the best interests of the local community, the onus to do so does rest 
with the private operator.  
 



Following a further question from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard 
that One Leisure Direct were more than a call centre, and that a 
consultation was currently underway which included a review of all 
One Leisure staff structures and responsibilities.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 
  

58. ONE LEISURE MEMBERSHIP ARCHITECTURE PROPOSAL   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Head of Leisure 
Services, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
One Leisure Membership Architecture Proposal was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor Shaw, 
that off peak times were classified as 9am – 5pm daily and that this 
included school holiday periods.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Harvey, it was clarified that the 
new Junior membership would address a gap in the current 
memberships by providing a membership for young people aged 11-
15, as a membership for 15-18 year olds was already in place.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 
  

59. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
  

60. REVOCATION OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the Revenues 
and Benefits Manager (a copy of which was appended in the annex to 
the Minute Book), on the Revocation of the Risk Based Verification 
Policy which was presented to the Panel.  
 
 



Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

61. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK PROJECT UPDATE   
 

 The Panel discussed an exempt report by the Open Spaces Project 
Manager and the Countryside Manager (a copy of which was 
appended in the annex to the Minute Book), on the Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Project Update which was presented to the Panel.  
  

62. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 
  

63. BIODIVERSITY 4 ALL - PROJECT UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Open Spaces Project Manager, (a copy 
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Biodiversity 4 All – 
Project Update was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Harvey regarding the omission 
of the Riverside Park, Huntingdon from the report, the Panel were 
advised that the audit had been received after the report deadline but 
that it would be included in future plans.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that all 
additional posts created by the project were fixed term and that the 
Ecologist roles were full time. It was further advised that a relationship 
had been established with Anglia Ruskin University to develop a 
intern and graduate placement programme. This relationship along 
with collaborative and funding opportunities would continue to be 
developed.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Shaw, the Panel were 
advised that 35 applications had been made in January but that only 
10 could be taken forward. In addition it was noted that the team had 
been in contact with unsuccessful applicants to help develop their 
options and signpost them to external funding. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Hunt, the Panel were assured that 
a robust Communications Plan was in place and that social media 
would be the preferred channel of communication. 
  

64. HOUSEHOLD GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE - 
UPDATE   

 
 By means of a report by the General Manager for Operations, (a copy 

of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Household Garden 
Waste Subscription Service Update was presented to the Panel.  
 



Councillor Shaw enquired about the communications to date to inform 
residents that food waste could not go into the green bins from April. 
Following which the Panel were advised that bin hangers 
communicating this message would be in circulation imminently and 
would also contain a message of alternative methods to dispose of 
food waste.  
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Alban on the subject 
of green waste in grey bins, the Panel heard that currently 41% of all 
waste within the grey bins is green waste. Data collected from 
neighbouring Councils who had already implemented green waste 
subscription services showed an average of 46% green waste within 
grey bins.  
 
The Panel were advised following an additional question from 
Councillor Alban, that the change to the subscription service was not 
expected to have an impact on contracted staff but would reduce the 
Council’s dependency on agency staff.  
 
The Panel heard that at a recent meeting of Hunts Waste Busters 
group wormeries were made by attendees to help with composting.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


